



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR 2/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Nityananda Kaman

Respondent : SPIO,O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari,

Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 30/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 30/03/2022

- The petitioner Sri Nityananda Kaman has filed one RTI petition before the O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari on 28.6.2021 seeking information under RTI Act 2005 regarding processing drawn up against Inspector (UB) Bhim Kanta Pegu vide no. Proc.Cell/XXVII/6/2020/58 dated 13.5.2020 and Proc.Cell/XXVII/15/2020/41 dated 21.9.2020.
- 2. The Assistant Inspector General of Police (A) & PIO, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati sent some information to the petitioner on 20.9.2021.
- 3. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari, Guwahati on 12.11.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 1.2.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ashim Kumar Dey, APS, Dy. S.P & APIO, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati.
 - The Assistant Inspector General of Police (A) & PIO, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati has submitted a written statement vide no. G(RTI)/VI/110/2021/18 Dated Guwahati 29.3.2022 which is taken into records.
- 5. At the hearing, the petitioner is absent. However, he has sent an email 30.3.2022 stating that due to his illness he is unable to attend the hearing.

He has neither mentioned the nature of his illness nor attach any medical certificate.

The petitioner has one more 2nd appeal petition vide case no. SIC/LPR 5/2022.

6. It seems that the petitioner is not serious about the hearing of his 2nd appeal petition. Only on his 2nd appeal, the hearing is fixed and the SPIO, O/o the DGP, Ulubari is called at the hearing. His absence without any specific cause at the hearing reflects on his casual approach.

The Registry to keep a record of this for future reference.

- 7. On perusal it is seen that the reply has been issued to the petitioner vide memo no. G(RTI)/VI/110/2021/9 dated 20th September 2021 and even today the SPIO i/c submitted a written statement which appears to be satisfactorily.
- 8. The Commission accepts the written statement and disposes the case.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari, Guwahati Assam for information .
- 2. The petitioner Sri Nityananda Kaman, Bilmukh Gaon, P.O. Bilmukh, Dist. Lakhimpur 787053 Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission